
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 
Transportation) Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 7 APRIL 2014 

Time: 11.30am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

Members: Jeremy Simons (Chairman) 
Marianne Fredericks (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Alderman Alison Gowman, Police 
Committee (Ex-Officio Member) 
Brian Harris, Finance Committee 
(Ex-Officio Member) 
 

Michael Hudson 
Oliver Lodge 
Sylvia Moys 
Barbara Newman, Open Spaces and 
City Gardens (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy John Owen-Ward 
Deputy Michael Welbank 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Katie Odling 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 

 
Part 1 - Public Agenda 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 10 March 2014. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT :- 
 
 a) Outcome Report - Cannon Street Station – Combined Security Enhancement 

and Highway Works Scheme   
For Decision 
(Pages 7 - 26) 

 

 b) Museum of London Gyratory   
For Decision 

(Pages 27 - 34) 
 

 c) Riverside Walk Enhancement Strategy – Pre-consultation report   
For Decision 

(Pages 35 - 48) 
 

 d) Mayor's Vision for Cycling - Central London Grid   
For Information 
(Pages 49 - 86) 

 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE 

 
6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act as follows:- 
 

Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 
 
8. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2014. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 87 - 88) 

 



3 
 

9. DRAFT PLANS FOR THE CYCLE SUPERHIGHWAY 
 To receive a presentation from the Assistant Director (Local Transportation). 

 
  
10. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

SUB COMMITTEE 
 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 10 March 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 10 

March 2014 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present - 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Simons (Chairman) 
Marianne Fredericks (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Alderman Alison Gowman (Ex-Officio Member) 
Brian Harris (Ex-Officio Member) 
Michael Hudson 
Oliver Lodge 
Sylvia Moys 
Barbara Newman (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Michael Welbank 
 

 
Officers: 
Katie Odling - Town Clerk's Department 

Anna Simpson - Comptrollers and City Solicitor’s 
Department 

Olumayowa Obisesan - Chamberlain’s Department 

Steve Presland - Department of the Built Environment 

Victor Callister - Department of the Built Environment 

Iain Simmons - Department of the Built Environment 

Ian Hughes - Department of the Built Environment 

Rob Oakley - Department of the Built Environment 

Patrick Hegarty - Open Spaces Department 

Alan Rickwood - City Police 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
An apology was received from Deputy John Owen-Ward. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the last meeting be approved. 
 
MATTERS ARISING- 
 
BT Openreach - It was noted that BT Openreach had agreed to join the Considerate 
Contractor Scheme. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
Cycling in the City – Members were informed that a report on the Mayor’s Vision for 
Cycling would be considered by the Grand Committee on 18 March and afterwards by 
the Policy and Resources Committee on 20 March.  It was agreed that the Road 
Safety Report would be submitted to this Sub Committee for information. 
 
Gateway 3 – Outline Options Appraisal – Beech Street – Members noted that concern 
had been expressed at the last Planning and Transportation Committee by the 
Chairman of the Health and Well Being Board around pollution.  The Transport and 
Public Realm Director advised the Sub Committee that monitors had been installed at 
Beech Street to identify the level of pollution passing through the covered roadway.  In 
respect of the Cultural Hub, this project was ongoing along with the various 
enhancement strategies.  A report on the time frame for the project would be submitted 
to the next meeting. 
 
Skateboarding – Further to the concern raised at the last meeting regarding 
skateboarding, the Comptroller and City Solicitor advised that, depending on specific 
circumstances, it may be possible to consider making byelaws to restrict 
skateboarding, using the power contained in section 39(1) of the City of London 
(Various Powers) Act 1961.  However, new legislation expected to be brought into 
force later this year will provide for Local Authorities to prohibit activities which have a 
detrimental effect on public spaces by way of Public Spaces Protection Orders.   
 
Members were informed that an Issues report was being prepared regarding the use 
and damage caused by skateboards at the public space by St Paul’s including any 
legal options that may be applicable. 
 
Special Events on the Highway – Concern had been raised at the Grand Committee 
about disturbance to parishioners at St James Garlickhythe from events on Sundays. 
This would be considered in the report on Event Guidelines to be considered at the 
April meeting of the Sub Committee. 
 
Ludgate Hill – Members were informed that the Ludgate Hill Crossing trial was due to 
commence in September 2014 and the outcome of this trial would determine whether 
or not the signalised crossing would be made permanent.   
 

4. REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT :-  
 
4.1 Outcome Report - Cheapside Area Strategy Improvements  
 
An outcome report of the Director of the Built Environment was considered regarding 
the Cheapside Area Strategy Improvements. 
 
A discussion took place regarding Table 3 on page 11 of the report which showed a 
comparison of the injuries sustained amongst the different user groups and the Sub 
Committee noted that the project had been effective at reducing injuries to pedal 
cyclists and to motor cyclists.   
 
With regard to the planting of the proposed 23 large specimen trees in the Sunken 
Garden, Members were informed that during the delivery stage it was only possible to 
plant 19 of the trees.  The Sub Committee agreed that the balance of £0.47m from the 
Section 106 funds should be released back to the pooled funding for Transport 
improvements at or in the vicinity of Bank Station but as an alternative it could be used 
for enhancement works to the Sunken Garden.  
 

Page 2



RESOLVED – That, 
a) Stage 1 - 4 of the project be closed; and 
b) The balance of £0.47M from the Section 106 funds be released back to the 

pooled funding for Transport improvements at or in the vicinity of Bank Station 
or alternatively for enhancement to the Sunken Garden.  
 

4.2 Eastern City Cluster - Public Art (Year 3 & 4) – Gateway 6 update report  
 
A report of the Director of the Built Environment was considered which provided an 
update to Members on Year 3 of the Sculpture in the City project. 
 
Members noted that the issue with the Mark Titchener piece around its size and scale 
had been discussed with the City Arts Initiative and a planning application would need 
to be submitted by Hiscocks for the piece to be mounted on their building. 
 
RESOLVED -  
i) Note the contents of this update report and agree the shortlist of artworks 

considered for Year 4, attached in Appendix C. 
ii) Approve the additional contribution of £40k (total City contribution £90k) for the 

implementation of this Year’s project, funded from the interest accrued on the 
S106 obligation connected to the Pinnacle development. 

iii) Approve an increase of £4,000 on the budget of Year 3, to cover additional staff 
costs incurred in the delivery of last year’s project. 

iv) Approve the appointment of Lacuna PR Ltd as a consultant for Year 4 at a cost 
of £50,000 to be funded from the overall project budget. 

v) Approve a contribution of £90k from the interest accrued on the S106 obligation 
connected to the Pinnacle development, for the implementation of the project in 
Year 5 (2014-2015). 

vi) Delegated authority be given to the Director of Transportation and Public Realm 
and Head of Finance to adjust the project budget between staff costs, fees and 
works providing the overall budget is not exceeded. 
 

4.3 Queen Street Pilot Project Gateway 7 (Outcome Report)  
 
A report of the Director of the Built Environment was considered regarding the Queen 
Street Pilot Project (outcome report). 
 
RESOLVED – That, 

a) the outcome report be received and actions noted, and the Queen Street Pilot 
project inclusive of all project elements be formally closed down; and  

b) £29,000 of the remaining funds from the Queen Street Pilot project (On-Street 
Parking Reserve) be utilised to complete some minor outstanding actions 
(which include signage and paving alterations) that have yet to be implemented 
as part of the original St Pancras Church Garden project scope. 

 
4.4 Globe View Walkway Consultation Report  
 
A report of the Director of the Built Environment was considered which provided an 
update on the public consultation on the Globe View Walkway project. 
 
The Sub Committee were keen to ensure that residents were kept informed at all 
stages of the project. 
 
RESOLVED – That, 

a) the results of the public consultation be noted; and 

Page 3



b) a budget increase of £28,500 be approved, funded from Transport for London 
LIP funds for 2013/14 (£8,500) and the Watermark Place Section106 obligation 
(£20,000). 
 

5. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY POWERS  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of a 
decision taken under delegated authority regarding Silk Street – Authority to start 
works. 
 
RESOLVED – That the decision taken under delegated authority be noted. 
 

6. PRINCE CONSORT STATUE RESTORATION - HOLBORN CIRCUS HIGHWAY 
WORKS  
The Sub-Committee viewed a video clip regarding the Prince Consort Statue 
Restoration (Holborn Circus Highways Works). 
 

7. CITY OF LONDON (VARIOUS POWERS) ACT 2013 LONDON LOCAL 
AUTHORITIES AND TRANSPORT FOR LONDON (NO.2) ACT 2013  
A report of the Remembrancer was received which set out the main changes made to 
the City’s street trading regime and its powers in relation to City Walkways following 
the passing of the City of London (Various Powers) Act 2013.  
 
The Sub Committee expressed thanks to Mark Field, MP who sponsored the Bill 
in the House of Commons and in the House of Lords by Lord Brooke of Sutton 
Mandeville. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB COMMITTEE  
Further to a question raised regarding safety issues with two way cycling on former 
one way streets, it was agreed to submit an outcome/update report to the Sub 
Committee at the next meeting. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was one item of urgent business –  
 
Major Junctions Initiative – The Sub Committee were informed that Officers had met 
with key partners to understand the funding that would be made available for this 
project and an issues report would be submitted to this Committee in due course which 
would include details on Aldersgate Street and London Wall.  The report would also 
identify how mechanisms for funding could be utilised. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

11. ENVIRONMENTAL ENHANCEMENT PROJECTS CONSOLIDATED OUTCOME 
REPORT - GATEWAY 7  
An outcome report of the Director of the Built Environment was considered and 
approved relative to the Environmental Enhancement projects. 
 

Page 4



12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business 
 

The meeting ended at 15.45 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee(s): Date(s): 

Streets & Walkways Sub-Committee 
Projects Sub-Committee 
 

7 April 2014 
7 May 2014 
 

Subject: 
Outcome Report - Cannon Street Station – 
Combined Security Enhancement and Highway 
Works Scheme 

Public 
 

Report of:  
Director of the Department for the Built Environment 
 
 

For Decision 
 

 
Summary 
 
Dashboard 
 

• Project Status - Green 

• Project Stage - Gateway 7 – Outcome Report 

• Total Funding Identified S106/278-  £3,195,650 

• Approved Budget - £3,176,138  

• Estimated Final Cost - £ 2,458,420 

• Overall project risk - Green 
 
Brief description of project 
 
The 
[...]
ial funding of £3,195,650 was 
based on “worst case” estimates provided by the City’s term contractor in order to 
mitigate the financial risk to the City. 
 
Following detailed design, the cost of the project was estimated to cost £3,176,138 
(i.e. less than the potential funding available). This was approved by Members in 
July 2011. As agreed with the project board the project estimate included a 
significant contingency budget which was not expected to be utilised. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Outcome Report recommendation 
 
That Members: 
 

1. Approve the closure of this project; and 
 

2. Subject to the completion of the final accounts, return any unspent funds to 
NRIL as per the conditions of the Cannon Street Station S.278 agreement. 

 
 

 
Overview 
 

1. Evidence of Need 
     
NRIL and LUL, in conjunction with the British Transport 
Police, determined that a need existed to provide 
enhanced security protection to Cannon Street station to 
afford the maximum possible protection.  
 
The Security and Environmental Enhancements Works 
would provide protection to a key item of national 
infrastructure and provide public benefits through 
improved functionality of the adjacent highway and 
public realm.  

2. Project Scope and 
Exclusions 

There are no notable exclusions. 

3. Link to Strategic Aims This project seeks to deliver against the following 
Strategic Aim:  

Page 8



 

• To support and promote ‘The City’ as the world 
leader in international finance and business 
services. 

This will be delivered by ensuring that the needs of the 
local business community are met fully. 

 

4. Within which category 
does the project fit 

(4) Substantially reimbursable (fully funded by the 
developer) 

5. What is the priority of the 
project? 

A. Essential 

6. Resources Expended 
£2,458,419.67 is the anticipated final spend for the 
practical completion of the project.  
 
The final account for this project is in the process of 
being verified. 

See paragra
[...]
that future communications 
strategies should account for similar uplifts in time and 
effort/cost from the outset. 

Statutory traffic order consultation also took place as part of 
this project. 

12. Benefits achieved to 
date 

• The Security Enhancement affords the maximum 
possible protection to the Network Rail and London 
Underground Stations;  

• Effective use of the local streets for local needs, 
without detrimental impact on local stakeholders and 
the operation of the surrounding highway network; 
and 

• Changes to the Cannon Street / Dowgate Hill junction 
have delivered decreased vehicular waiting times at 
the pedestrian crossing adjacent to Cannon Street 
Station. This fits with the City and TfL’s network 
management duty for the expeditious movement of 
traffic on the Strategic Road Network (SRN) of which 
Cannon Street is currently designated .It must be 
noted however, that the current signal timing 
arrangement has resulted in an increased delay to 
pedestrians. TfL are currently reviewing this situation 
in the hope that improvements can be made in the 
future.  

13. Strategy for continued 
achievement of 
benefits 

The City will continue to maintain the streets around the site 
for which we are the Highway Authority. 

14. Outstanding actions Return any unspent funds to the developer and close the 
project. 

 
 
 
 
Review of Team Performance 
 

Page 14



 

15. Governance arrangements 
Following Committee approval to commence the 
evaluation process a Project Board was set up to 
provide high level direction and governance for the 
project. The Project Board was made up of 
representatives from the organisations listed below and 
allowed a far higher degree of transparency in the 
design process than would otherwise be possible.  
 

1. City of London Transport & Public Realm 
Division; 

2. City of London Town Clerk’s Department;  
3. City of London Police; 
4. City of London Security (Corporate);  
5. Network Rail Infrastructure Ltd;
[...]

�������������;
���

���
�������
��������������;
�����
���������������


�����������������
�
�����"�������� �
��� ���������
���

�����"���
 �%��������
���
������������
��"
 ����������

�����������:�������-�

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Revised Project Area 
Appendix 2 Original Project Area 

Appendix 3 Museum of London Gyratory Project Proposal (Gateway 
2) report – AVAILABLE ON REQUEST 

Contact 

Report Author Kristian Turner 
Email Address Kristian.turner@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
Telephone Number 020 7332 1745 

Page 31



Appendix 1 – Revised Project Area 

P
age 32



Appendix 2 – Original Project Area 

P
age 33



Page 34



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Street & Walkways Committee 7 April 2014 

Subject: 

Riverside Walk Enhancement Strategy – Pre-consultation report 

Public 

 

Report of: 

The Director of the Built Environment  

For Decision  

 

 
Summary 

 
This report sets out details of the planned public consultation exercise to aid the development 
of the Riverside Walk Enhancement Strategy. The original Strategy was adopted in 2005 and 
to date 16 projects have been implemented. The review and update of this strategy was 
agreed by the Streets and Walkways Sub Committee in November 2012. Much of the review 
work and text has been completed ‘in-house’ by officers with consultants employed to 
produce photomontage views and plans. 

The Draft Riverside Walk Enhancement Strategy analyses the public realm in the area within 
the context of improvements that have been implemented to date. It identifies current 
issues/pressures and sets out a framework for addressing these issues, together with the 
latest policies and best practice guidance. Copies of the draft strategy are available in the 
Member’s Reading Room. 

The revised strategy takes account of projects and developments in the area, in particular The 
Thames Tunnel, and establishes a revised set of objectives to ensure that the Riverside Walk 
is accessible, well connected, provides comfortable spaces for people to enjoy and has an 
appropriate level of vibrancy and interest to encourage people to use the walkway. 

The City has already adopted several Area Enhancement Strategies as mechanisms for 
prioritising the delivery of public realm improvements in areas of the City. The plan at 
Appendix A shows the individual areas. An important element in developing these area 
enhancement strategies has been extensive public consultation. 

As part of the initial development of the revised Area Enhancement Strategy key external and 
internal stakeholders have been consulted. The feedback gained from these initial 
consultations has been invaluable in establishing the issues and the priorities for improving 
the area. 

Members are asked to agree that the draft Riverside Walk Enhancement Strategy be made 
available for public consultation over spring/summer 2014. Subject to the outcome of this 
process, the area enhancement strategy would be presented for adoption in autumn 2014. 

Recommendations 

• Members agree that public consultation on the Riverside Walk Enhancement Strategy 
takes place over spring/summer 2014. 

• Authority is delegated to the Director of the Built Environment to finalise the details of the 
relevant consultation material in liaison with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the 
Streets and Walkways Sub-Committee 

Agenda Item 4c

Page 35



Main Report 

Background 

1. The Riverside Walk Enhancement Strategy was adopted in 2005, following a public 
consultation exercise. A total of 16 projects have been implemented to date, with 
more in the pipeline (see Appendix C). Various update reports have been approved 
by committees over the years which include re-prioritising projects to include new 
projects such as the Millennium Bridge Area Enhancements. The improvements 
carried out so far have transformed the Riverside Walk into a more comfortable, 
accessible and pleasant space with more people using it both as a walking route 
and a place to re
[...]
irector of the Built Environment to finalise the details of the 
relevant consultation material in liaison with the Chairman/Deputy Chairman of the 
Streets and Walkways Sub-Committee. 

 

Financial Implications 
 

21. The Strategy has been primarily developed ‘in-house’ by officers using local risk 
funding. Furthermore, £10,000 from TfL 2013/14 LIP allocation has been spent on 
producing photomontages, plans and maps that forms part of the finalised 
document. 

22. It is estimated that the cost of the public consultation and printing of leaflets will be 
£20,000 (inclusive of printed material, fees and staff costs). These will be funded 
from the Department of the Built Environment Local risk. 

 

 

 

Page 40



Table 5: Breakdown of Consultation Costs 

Task Public Consultation (£’s) 

Fees and printing 5,000 

Staff costs 15,000 

Total  £20,000 

 

23. Funding for the implementation of the projects would be provided from future 
Section 106s and Section 278s agreements associated with local developments, 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) payments and Transport for London. Any future 
allocation of resources will be subject to further approval of the prioritisation of the 
various proposals, value for money considerations, and the identification and 
availability of funding sources.  

Policy Context 

24. The Riverside Walk Enhancement Strategy document has many strategic 
implications and will meet strategic aims contained within the London Plan, the City’s 
Corporate Plan, Local Development Framework Core Strategy, Community Strategy, 
Open Space Strategy, Climate Change Mitigation Strategy and the Department of the 
Built Environment Business Plan. 

25. The Supplementary Planning Document for the Thames Policy Area which includes 
the Riverside Walk is being developed currently and is not part of the present report. 

26. Of particular reference are the following: 

• The London Plan 

Objective 1: To accommodate London’s growth within its boundar
[...]
9 

Dark House Walk, re-
planting 
(Open Spaces project) 

The existing planters at Dark House Wharf were re-planted by 
the Open Spaces Department as part of a five year replacement 
planters scheme funded through the on street parking reserve. 
Completed March 2008 

Page 46



Old Billingsgate 
bollards 

Installation of granite blocks to prevent illegal vehicle access to 
Riverside Walk associated with the unauthorised use of the 
office building at Old Billingsgate Market as an events space. 
Completed June 2007 

Sugar Quay Ramp 
alterations 

The existing steep ramp was adjusted to make it more shallow 
and create a more accessible connection 
Completed March 2009 

Connecting Spaces 
Year 1 

A series of paving, lighting and street furniture improvements 
with a particular focus on Dark House Walk Passage where 
sports equipment has also been installed. 
Completed March 2012 

Connecting Spaces 
Year 2 

A series of signage, paving, lighting and street furniture 
improvements with a particular focus on the area around 
Southbank Bridge and Cannon Street Bridge (Walbrook Wharf, 
Cousin Lane,  All Hallow Lane Steps)  
Completed March 2013 

 
 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Planning and Transportation (For Decision) 

Streets and Walkways Sub Committee (For Information) 

18 March 2014 

7 April 2014 

Subject:  

Mayor’s Vision for Cycling – Central London Grid 

 

 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of the Built Environment  

For Information 

 

Summary 

This report sets out the Mayor of London’s Vision for Cycling in Central London 
and seeks approval ‘in principle’ for the Central London Grid. 
 
The main component of this Vision for Central London is a new network of 
routes for a new kind of cyclist; routes for people who want to cycle slowly, in 
their ordinary clothes, away from most of the traffic. The network of routes is 
being called the ‘Central London Grid’. 
 
The Central London Grid 
[...]

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4a Outcome Report - Cannon Street Station Œ Combined Security Enhancement and Highway Works Scheme
	Appendix B
	Appendix Ca
	Appendix Cb

	4b Museum of London Gyratory
	4c Riverside Walk Enhancement Strategy Œ Pre-consultation report
	4d Mayor's Vision for Cycling - Central London Grid
	Mayor's Vision for Cycling - Central London Grid Annex 1
	Mayor's Vision for Cycling - Central London Grid Annex 2
	City Central Grid Routes

	8 Non-public minutes



Minutes of the meeting


STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) 
COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 7 April 2014  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 7 

April 2014 at 11.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Simons (Chairman) 
Marianne Fredericks (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Brian Harris (Ex-Officio Member) 
Michael Hudson 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy Michael Welbank 
 

 
Officers: 
Katie Odling - Town Clerk's Department 

James Goodsell - Policy Officer 

Olumayowa Obisesan - Chamberlain’s Department 

Anna Simpson - Comptrollers and City Solicitor’s 
Department 

Rob Oakley - Department of the Built Environment 

Paul Monaghan - Assistant Director Engineering 

Steve Presland - Department of the Built Environment 

Victor Callister - Department of the Built Environment 

Giles Radford - Department of the Built Environment 

Iain Simmons - Department of the Built Environment 

Patrick Hegarty - Open Spaces Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Alison Gowman, Barbara 
Newman and Deputy John Owen-Ward. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT 
OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2014 be 
approved. 
 
 
 



MATTERS ARISING – 
Gateway 3 – Outline Options Appraisal – Beech Street – Members were informed 
that the time table for the project in relation to the enhancements strategies which 
had arisen from the Cultural Hub would be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Sub Committee. 
 
Skateboarding – The Assistant Director (Environmental Enhancement) confirmed 
that a City-wide report was being prepared on Skateboarding which would consider 
options for Enforcement Byelaws as well as design options to prevent 
skateboarding.  It was noted that enforcement actions were being looked at for the 
St Paul’s area in particular, where criminal damage was occurring. 
 
Cheapside Area Strategy Improvements – The Sub Committee noted that in 
considering the report, the Projects Sub Committee requested that prior to the 
balance of £0.47m from the Section 106 funds being released, clarification be 
sought as to whether this was allowed for in the legal agreements, if so, the monies 
could be released back to the pooled funding for transport improvements at or in 
the vicinity of Bank Station. 
 
Cycling – Members were advised that a detailed report regarding cycling in the 
City, in particular on former one way streets would be submitted to this Sub 
Committee in May/June 2014. 
 

4. REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT :-  
 
4.1 Outcome Report - Cannon Street Station – Combined Security 

Enhancement and Highway Works Scheme  
 
A report of the Director of the Built Environment was considered regarding the 
Combined Security Enhancement and Highway works scheme at Cannon Street 
Station. 
 
The Chairman thanked both Network Rail and London Underground for delivering 
the project on time. 
 
The Sub Committee noted that the security bollards outside Cannon Street Station 
had recently prevented a much more serious incident which involved a bus.  
Members were informed that the security bollards were the property of Network 
Rail who was responsible for meeting maintenance costs.   
 
Reference was made to the detailed finance breakdown on page 18 of the report 
and Members noted that none of the S106 monies had been returned and that this 
balance had been retained.   It was noted that remaining S278 monies had already 
been returned in December 2013, in accordance with the legal agreement with the 
developer. 
 
With regard to the anti-skid surface at the crossing which was slowly wearing off, 
Members were informed that a review was being undertaken and an update would 
be provided to the Sub Committee at a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That, 

a) closure of the project be authorised; and 



b) subject to the completion of the final accounts, any unspent funds be 
returned  
to NRIL as per the conditions of the Cannon Street Station S.278 
agreement. 

 
4.2 Museum of London Gyratory  
 
A report of the Director of the Built Environment was considered regarding the 
Museum of London Gyratory. 
 
A member of the Committee considered this scheme should be considered 
alongside the schemes for Beech Street and London Wall. 
 
RESOLVED – That,  

a) the scope of the project be expanded to the north and east to include the 
Aldersgate Street and London Wall areas and note that the estimated 
funding required to deliver the project would therefore increase; 

b) delegated authority be granted to the Director of the Built Environment, in 
consultation with the Chamberlain and Comptroller and City Solicitor to: 
i) submit bids to TfL to seek funding to develop the project to Gateway 

3; and 
ii) identify suitable S106 funding to develop the project to  Gateway  3 

(in the event that sufficient TfL funding is not made available). 
c) the Proposals for highway changes to part of London Wall to accommodate 

the London Wall Place development progressing in parallel with the 
gyratory project and the two may be merged at later project gateways if this 
is deemed expedient be noted. 
 

4.3 Riverside Walk Enhancement Strategy – Pre-consultation report  
 
A report of the Director of the Built Environment was considered which set out 
details of the planned public consultation exercise to aid development of the 
Riverside Walk Enhancement Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED – That,  

a) the that public consultation on the Riverside Walk Enhancement Strategy 
be approved to take place over spring/summer 2014; and 

b) authority be delegated to the Director of the Built Environment to finalise the 
details of the relevant consultation material in liaison with the Chairman and 
Deputy Chairman of the Streets and Walkways Sub-Committee. 
 

4.4 Mayor's Vision for Cycling - Central London Grid  
 
A report of the Director of the Built Environment was received which set out the 
Mayor of London’s Vision for Cycling in Central London. 
 
During the discussion, reference was made to the following –  
 

 Members noted that in addition to what was proposed, it could be 
possible that additional routes could be delivered by 2016; 

 In looking at the concept of ‘quietways’, it was hoped that additional 
‘quietways’ could be provided; 



 Members considered that the example signage on page 67 suggested 
the cyclist was travelling at speed could send out the wrong message – 
The Assistant Director advised that signage was being worked through 
technically and consideration of some of the proposed designs would be 
given to by the London Councils TEC in July 2014; 

 
RESOVLED – That the report be received. 
 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

8. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2014 
be approved. 
 

9. DRAFT PLANS FOR THE CYCLE SUPERHIGHWAY  
The Assistant Director provided details of the draft plans for the Cycle 
Superhighway. 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
SUB COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.00 pm 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


